transactions as described in Note 1 as if they had occurred as of January 1, 2012. The accompanying Unaudited Pro
Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet of the Company is presented as of March 31, 2013 and includes certain pro forma
adjustments to illustrate the estimated effect of the Company's acquisitions and transactions as described in Note 1 as
if they had occurred as of December 31, 2012.

This pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
be indicative of the Company's financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had occurred on the date or been
in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma consolidated financial information should not be viewed as
indicative of the Company's financial results in the future and should be read in conjunction with the Company's
financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012 and on Form 10-Q for the interim
period ended March 31, 2013.

F-5

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2013

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Trail II
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Assets
   Real estate
   Land $29,752,000 $1,344,000 A $31,096,000
   Building and improvements 120,566,475 13,362,666 A 133,929,141
   Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 16,871,128 2,114,418 A 18,985,546
   Construction In progress 145,033 - 145,033
   Gross real estate 167,334,636 16,821,084 184,155,720
   Less: accumulated depreciation (8,017,865) - (8,017,865)
   Net real estate 159,316,771 16,821,084 176,137,855
   Real estate loans 39,476,875 (6,000,000) B 33,476,875
   Total real estate and real estate loans, net 198,793,646 10,821,084 209,614,730

   Cash and cash equivalents 5,447,498 (89,605) A 5,357,893
   Restricted cash 1,507,340 250,000 A 1,757,340
   Notes receivable 4,148,864 - 4,148,864
   Revolving line of credit to related party 926,221 - 926,221
   Deferred interest receivable on real estate loans 1,162,264 (283,086) B 879,178
   Intangible assets acquired 3,954,897 1,037,602 A 4,992,499
   Tenant receivables 17,391 - 17,391
   Deferred loan costs 1,459,411 334,522 C 1,793,933
   Deferred offering costs 3,529,895 - 3,529,895
   Other assets 816,684 16,280 D 832,964

Total assets $221,764,111 $12,086,797 $233,850,908

Liabilities and equity

   Liabilities
   Mortgage notes payable $114,682,000 $12,834,000 E $127,516,000
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses 2,803,512 - 2,803,512
   Revolving credit facility - - -
   Accrued interest payable 340,569 - 340,569
   Dividends payable 1,610,515 - 1,610,515
   Security deposits and prepaid rents 517,244 16,280 D 533,524
   Other deferred income 34,926 - 34,926
   Total liabilities 119,988,766 12,850,280 132,839,046

   Commitments and contingencies

Series B Convertible Preferred Stock, $0.01 par
value per share; 40,000 shares authorized, issued
and outstanding at March 31, 2013

37,000,649 - 37,000,649

   Equity

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

   Stockholder's equity

Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01 par
value per share; 150,000 shares authorized; 41,522
shares issued and 41,492 shares outstanding at
March 31, 2013

415 - 415

Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share;
400,066,666 shares authorized; 5,290,559 shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2013

52,906 - 52,906

   Additional paid in capital 76,851,128 - 76,851,128
   Accumulated deficit (12,532,596) (769,532) F (13,302,128)
   Total stockholders' equity 64,371,853 (769,532) 63,602,321
   Non-controlling interest 402,843 6,049 408,892
   Total equity 64,774,696 (763,483) 64,011,213

Total liabilities and equity $221,764,111 $12,086,797 $233,850,908

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
MFA
Properties
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Trail II
 (See Note
1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $9,102,757 $9,683,005 $614,097 $277,195 AA $19,677,054
Other property revenues 1,128,902 539,206 53,357 - 1,721,465
Interest income on loans and notes
receivable 2,259,576 504,442 - (671,742) BB 2,092,276

Total revenues 12,491,235 10,726,653 667,454 (394,547) 23,490,795

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 2,370,398 2,933,490 191,772 - 5,495,660
Property management fees 410,046 346,978 28,057 82,088 CC 867,169
Real estate taxes 753,737 1,447,510 59,413 - 2,260,660
General and administrative 178,922 201,359 28,735 - 409,016
Equity compensation to directors and
executives 1,251,216 - - - 1,251,216

Depreciation and amortization 3,595,298 - - 12,852,031 DD 16,447,329
Acquisition costs 912 - - - 912
Organizational costs 1,593 - - - 1,593
Management fees to related party 822,723 - - 882,977 EE 1,705,700
Insurance, professional fees, and
other expenses 748,341 196,745 12,909 - 957,995

Total operating expenses 10,133,186 5,126,082 320,886 13,817,096 29,397,250

Operating income (loss) 2,358,049 5,600,571 346,568 (14,211,643) (5,906,455)

Interest expense 2,504,679 - - 2,736,446 FF 5,241,125
Net (loss) income (146,630) 5,600,571 346,568 (16,948,089) (11,147,580)

Less consolidated net (loss) income
attributable to non-controlling
interests

- - - - -

Net (loss) income attributable to the
Company (146,630) 5,600,571 346,568 (16,948,089) (11,147,580)

Dividends to preferred stockholders (450,806) - - (3,114,279) GG (3,565,085)

Earnings attributable to unvested
restricted stock (17,094) - - - (17,094)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders $(614,530 ) $5,600,571 $346,568 $(20,062,368) $(14,729,759 )

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Net (loss) income per share of
Common Stock attributable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

$(0.12 ) $(2.85 )

Weighted average number of shares
of Common Stock outstanding, basic
and diluted

5,172,260 5,172,260

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired MFA
Properties
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Trail II
 (See Note
1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $4,300,239 $571,124 $326,852 $ - $5,198,215
Other property revenues 378,790 71,884 28,600 - 479,274
Interest income on loans and
notes receivable 1,311,930 26,803 - (177,817) AA 1,160,916

Total revenues 5,990,959 669,811 355,452 (177,817) 6,838,405

Operating expenses:
Property operating and
maintenance 1,069,464 199,420 55,269 - 1,324,153

Property management fees 187,642 21,772 11,170 8,069 BB 228,653
Real estate taxes 449,779 86,961 20,868 - 557,608
General and administrative 115,424 12,336 11,265 - 139,025
Equity compensation to directors
and executives 308,921 - - - 308,921

Depreciation and amortization 4,112,303 - - (1,937,560) CC 2,174,743
Acquisition costs 1,107,011 - - (1,107,011) DD -
Management fees to related party 383,868 - - 61,871 EE 445,739
Insurance, professional fees, and
other expenses 300,441 11,982 4,475 - 316,898

Total operating expenses 8,034,853 332,471 103,047 (2,974,631) 5,495,740

Operating income (loss) (2,043,894) 337,340 252,405 2,796,814 1,342,665

Interest expense 1,141,935 - - 296,716 FF 1,438,651

Net (loss) income (3,185,829) 337,340 252,405 2,500,098 (95,986)

Less consolidated net (loss)
income attributable to
non-controlling interests

61,486 - - (59,633) GG 1,853

Net (loss) income attributable to
the Company (3,124,343) 337,340 252,405 2,440,465 (94,134)

Dividends to preferred
stockholders (1,050,515) - - (138,094) HH (1,188,609)

Earnings attributable to unvested
restricted stock (4,792) - - - (4,792)

Net (loss) income attributable to
common stockholders $(4,179,650 ) $337,340 $252,405 $2,302,371 $1,287,533

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

Net (loss) income per share of
Common Stock attributable to
common stockholders, basic and
diluted

$(0.79 ) $(0.24 )

Weighted average number of
shares of Common Stock
outstanding, basic and diluted

5,289,690 5,289,690

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A